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Financial Highlights

Group Performance Trends

Note: - Certain comparative figures have been restated to conform with the current period’s presentation.

- Amounts less than S$0.5m are shown as “0”; 

- “nm” denotes not meaningful; 

- “na” denotes not applicable;

- Figures may not sum to stated totals because of rounding.



❑ Group net profit up 41% QoQ to S$1.03b

❑ Net interest income declined 4% QoQ from lower rates

❑ Customer activities rose in 3Q20 from the previous quarter

▪ Strong fee income growth of 14%

▪ Customer flow treasury income up 4%

▪ Wealth management income rose 4%; private banking AUM up 3% to US$116b

▪ Insurance TWNS 51% higher; NBEV grew 47%

❑ Expenses down 1% QoQ and 3% YoY

❑ Net allowance charge of S$350m; inclusive of another S$150m of Management

Overlay

❑ Total NPA coverage raised to 109%

❑ Loans grew 1% QoQ and 2% YoY (in constant currency terms); CASA deposits rose

to a record, with CASA ratio at a new high of 59.2%

❑ Very strong capital, funding and liquidity positions; CET1 ratio at 14.4%

3Q20 Performance

Performance review

Performance reflects robust franchise and strong balance sheet
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Group Net Profit

41%

49%

15%

7%

23%

6%

Singapore

Malaysia

Indonesia

Greater 
China

Others

50%

14%

8%

6%

22%

3Q20 Financial Highlights

Group performance

(S$m)

Operating Profit by Geography

3Q20

2Q20

Group net profit rose 41% QoQ to S$1.03b from lower allowances

ROE 6.2% 8.7%

ROTE 7.2% 10.0%
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1,004 

480 
786 

3Q19 2Q20 3Q20

Banking

263
268 269

Sep 19 Jun 20 Sep 20

Net Profit 

(S$m)

Total NPA Coverage

141 175 182 

159 135 125 

300 310 307

Sep 19 Jun 20 Sep 20

Customer Loans 

(S$b)

Customer Deposits 

(S$b) and CASA ratio

78%

101% 109%

Sep 19 Jun 20 Sep 20

47.1%
56.7% 59.2%

64% QoQ

789 
900 938 

3Q19 2Q20 3Q20

110
113

116

Sep 19 Jun 20 Sep 20

Bank of Singapore’s AUM 

(US$b)
Group Wealth Management 

Income (S$m)

3Q20 Financial Highlights

Group performance

Performance reflected strong and diversified business franchise

157
109

160

3Q19 2Q20 3Q20

318 286 
433 

3Q19 2Q20 3Q20

Total Weighted New Sales 

(S$m)

49.6%
38.1% 37.0%

New Business Embedded 

Value (S$m) and Margin

Wealth Management

Insurance
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8ppt QoQ

1% QoQ in constant 

currency terms

3% QoQ4% QoQ

51% QoQ

47% QoQ

CASA Others

CASA: 

4% QoQ



271 287 297 284 271

9M19 9M20 3Q19 2Q20 3Q20

152 136 154 127 128

9M19 9M20 3Q19 2Q20 3Q20

300 310 307

11 12 10 
23 24 25 
46 

48 49 

Sep 19 Jun 20 Sep 20

Strong Balance Sheet Fundamentals

Balance sheet

Funding

• Nearly 80% from customer deposits

• NSFR at 122%

Liquidity Capital

• Sound liquidity position

• LCR well above minimum required

• Strong capital base

• Leverage ratio at 7.6%

26ppt                                 

13ppt

3%

380
391

Composition (S$b) LCR (%) CET 1 CAR (%)

Customer 
deposits

Bank deposits

Debts issued Capital and 
reserves

14.4 14.2 14.4

Sep 19 Jun 20 Sep 20

26ppt

1ppt

394

1%

All 

ccy

SGD

16ppt

16ppt

12%

6%

3%

79%

Well-placed to weather the crisis with strong funding, liquidity and capital positions
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3Q20 2Q20 QoQ 3Q19 YoY

S$m S$m +/(-)% S$m +/(-)%

Net interest income 1,421 1,483 (4) 1,600 (11)

Non-interest income  1,118 1,142 (2) 1,055 6

Total income 2,539 2,625 (3) 2,655 (4)

Operating expenses (1,098) (1,107) (1) (1,132) (3)

Operating profit 1,441 1,518 (5) 1,523 (5)

Associates 153 163 (5) 156 (2)

Operating profit before allowances 1,594 1,681 (5) 1,679 (5)

Allowances for impaired assets (148) (518) (71) (263) (43)

Allowances for non-impaired assets (202) (232) (13) (60) 234

Amortisation, tax and NCI (216) (201) 8 (184) 18

Net profit 1,028 730 41 1,172 (12)

OCBC Group 

3Q20 Group Performance

Group performance

Net profit up 41% QoQ due to lower allowances
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3Q20 2Q20 QoQ 3Q19 YoY

S$m S$m +/(-)% S$m +/(-)%

Net interest income 1,395 1,456 (4) 1,570 (11)

Non-interest income   744 735 1 792 (6)

Total income 2,139 2,191 (2) 2,362 (9)

Operating expenses (1,010) (1,026) (2) (1,055) (4)

Operating profit 1,130 1,165 (3) 1,307 (14)

Associates 161 171 (5) 160 1

Operating profit before allowances 1,291 1,335 (3) 1,467 (12)

Allowances for impaired assets (149) (518) (71) (263) (43)

Allowances for non-impaired assets (203) (228) (11) (60) 235

Amortisation, tax and NCI (153) (109) 41 (141) 9

Net profit from banking operations 786 480 64 1,004 (22)

GEH net profit contribution 241 250 (3) 169 43

OCBC Group net profit 1,028 730 41 1,172 (12)

Banking Operations

3Q20 Banking Operations Performance

Banking Ops performance

3Q20 net profit from Banking Operations increased 64% QoQ to S$786m

8



9M20 9M19 YoY

S$m S$m +/(-)%

Net interest income 4,530 4,722 (4)

Non-interest income  3,124 3,227 (3)

Total income 7,654 7,949 (4)

Operating expenses (3,314) (3,378) (2)

Operating profit 4,340 4,571 (5)

Associates 481 472 2

Operating profit before allowances 4,821 5,043 (4)

Allowances for impaired assets (942) (587) 61

Allowances for non-impaired assets (816) (96) 755

Amortisation, tax and NCI (608) (733) (17)

Net profit 2,455 3,627 (32)

OCBC Group 

9M20 Group Performance

Group performance

Net profit lower YoY from higher allowances 
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9M20 9M19 YoY

S$m S$m +/(-)%

Net interest income 4,446 4,640 (4)

Non-interest income   2,257 2,279 (1)

Total income 6,704 6,918 (3)

Operating expenses (3,098) (3,145) (1)

Operating profit 3,606 3,774 (4)

Associates 497 486 2

Operating profit before allowances 4,103 4,260 (4)

Allowances for impaired assets (943) (587) 61

Allowances for non-impaired assets (813) (95) 753

Amortisation, tax and NCI (402) (546) (26)

Net profit from banking operations 1,946 3,032 (36)

GEH net profit contribution 509 595 (14)

OCBC Group net profit 2,455 3,627 (32)

Banking Operations

9M20 Banking Operations Performance

Banking Ops performance

Net profit from Banking Operations at S$1.95b
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1.77%

1.63%

1.77% 1.77% 1.76%

1.60%
1.54%

Net interest income

S$m

NIM

Net interest income

3Q20 NII lower QoQ in a sustained low interest rate environment
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4,722 4,530

1,600 1,610 1,626

1,483
1,421

3Q19 4Q19 1Q20 2Q20 3Q20 9M19 9M20



40.6% 40.8%
39.7%

44.9%

34.7%

43.5% 44.0%

S$m

Non-interest income

Non-interest income

Net fees & 

commissions
Dividends & rental 

income
Trading income Net gains from 

investment securities 

and others

Life & General 

Insurance

As % of 
Group 
income

3Q20 non-interest income at S$1.12b; fee income up 14% QoQ

550 556 546
440 501

47 53 25
32

41

182
316

18
325 255

72

79

118

63 57

204 

308 

157 

282 264

1,055

1,312

864

1,142 1,118

1,567 1,487

119 98

660
598

213
238

668
703

3,227
3,124

3Q19 4Q19 1Q20 2Q20 3Q20 9M19 9M20
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Wealth Management Franchise

Note:  Wealth management income comprises the consolidated income from insurance, asset management, stockbroking and 

private banking subsidiaries, plus the Group's income from the sales of unit trusts, bancassurance products, structured 

deposits and other treasury products to consumer customers. 

Wealth management

31%
33%

30%
32%

28%

34%
37%

2,461
2,530

789

935

692

900 938

3Q19 4Q19 1Q20 2Q20 3Q20 9M19 9M20

As % of 
Group 
income

S$m

Total Wealth Management Income Bank of Singapore’s Assets Under Management

US$b

110

117

104

113

116

Sep 19 Dec 19 Mar 20 Jun 20 Sep 20

3Q20 WM income of S$938m,  highest   quarter since 2018
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243 247
291

205
252

43 44

52

52

55

150 155 
111 

100 

110 

32 21 23 

23 

13 

82 89 69 

60 

71 

550 556 546 

440 

501 

702 748

126
159

423 321

83
59

233
200

1,567 
1,487 

3Q19 4Q19 1Q20 2Q20 3Q20 9M19 9M20

S$m

Net Fees & Commissions

Wealth Management Brokerage & Fund 

Management
Loan, Trade & 

Guarantees

Investment Banking Others

3Q20 fee income higher QoQ; WM and brokerage fees above 2019 levels
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442
496

218 102

660

598

152 154 157 166 173

30

162

(139)

159

82
182

316

18

325

255

3Q19 4Q19 1Q20 2Q20 3Q20 9M19 9M20

S$m

Trading income

Customer Flow Non-Customer Flow

Customer flow income rose to a  new high   in 3Q20

YoY decline 
primarily due to 
lower MTM gains in 
GEH investment 
portfolio due to 
unfavourable
market conditions.
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Non-interest income

QoQ decline 
primarily due to 
lower non-
customer flow 
treasury income
and lower MTM 
gains reported 
by GEH.



686
764 710 693 672

213

230
208 216 214

233

272

191 198 212

1,132

1,266

1,109 1,107 1,098

2,076 2,075

628 638

674 601

3,378 3,314

3Q19 4Q19 1Q20 2Q20 3Q20 9M19 9M20

42.5% 43.3%42.6% 43.3% 44.5% 42.2% 43.2%

Operating expenses

S$m

CIR

Operating expenses

Staff costs Property & equipment Others

Operating expenses lower QoQ and YoY from disciplined cost management
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24 27
86 97

47 25
77

35 36 36
66

20 27
41

587

942

(48)

816

539

1,758

263 271 275

518

148

(84) (64)

382

232

202

179 207

657

750

350

3Q19 4Q19 1Q20 2Q20 3Q20 9M19 9M20

S$m

1/ Total credit costs refer to allowances for loans as a percentage of average loans, on annualised basis.

2/ 3Q19 and 9M19 excluded one-off item of S$144m, arising from a refinement in the Group’s ECL modelling approach for its 

Indonesian banking subsidiary, Bank OCBC NISP, relating to allowances for non-impaired assets as it prepared for the 

introduction of International Financial Reporting Standard 9 Financial Instruments, which commenced on 1 January 2020.

Allowances

Allowances

Credit costs 
on total loans 
(bps) 1/

Allowances for non-impaired assets 
(ECL stage 1 and 2)

Allowances for impaired assets 
(ECL stage 3)

Credit costs 
on impaired 
loans (bps) 1/

3Q20 allowances of S$350m set aside, including Management Overlay of S$150m

9M20 included 
allowances set 
aside for:

• Management 
Overlay: S$450m

• MEV adjustments: 
S$275m

Allowances largely 
set aside for:

• One Singapore oil 
trader

• Write-down of 
remaining OSV
NPLs (2Q20)
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2/ 2/

3Q20 included 
S$150m of 
Management 
Overlay 



78%
86% 90%

101% 109%

Total Cumulative Allowances

Allowances

1,274 1,397 1,639 1,842 1,881

1,114 1,048

1,440

1,668
1,863875 876

874

874
874

3,263 3,321

3,953

4,384
4,618

Sep 19 Dec 19 Mar 20 Jun 20 Sep 20

Regulatory Loss Allowance Reserve
(“RLAR”)

Allowances for non-impaired assets 
(ECL stage 1 and 2)

Allowances for impaired assets 
(ECL stage 3)

S$m

Total NPA 
coverage

NPA coverage raised to 109%
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1.6% 1.5% 1.5%
1.6% 1.6%

Asset quality

Note:  NPAs by geography are based on where the credit risks reside.

Singapore NPLs Malaysia NPLs Indonesia NPLs Debt securities / 
Contingent liabilities

Greater China NPLs Rest of the World NPLs

Asset quality

Total NPL ratio

of which: 

S$m

1,777 1,685 1,869 1,864 1,740

754 726
751 817 870

698 677
682 723 692

283
230

255 295 357
636

520
546 530 496

42
45

283 122 100
4,190

3,883

4,386 4,351 4,255

Sep 19 Dec 19 Mar 20 Jun 20 Sep 20

Total NPAs down QoQ; NPL ratio unchanged at 1.6%
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0.3%
0.3% 0.2%

0.2% 0.2%

0.9%
0.8% 0.8% 0.8% 0.7%

O&G NPL ratio 
(net of ECL stage 3 
allowances)

O&G NPL ratio



Asset quality

Asset quality

S$m 2Q20 3Q20

At start of period 4,386 4,351

Corporate/ Commercial Banking and Others

New NPAs 400 194

Net recoveries/ upgrades (122) (117)

Write-offs (274) (63)

4 14

Consumer Banking/ Private Banking

New NPAs 96 76

Net recoveries/ upgrades (81) (83)

Write-offs (30) (28)

(15) (35)

Foreign currency translation (24) (75)

At end of period 4,351 4,255

New NPA formation lower QoQ across corporate and consumer businesses
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Customer loans

0.4% 0.4% 0.4% 0.4% 0.5%

Loans by Geography (S$b)

Loans

Note: Based on where the credit risks reside.

1/  Loans booked in China, where credit risks reside.

2/  Loans booked outside of China, but with credit risks traced to China.

+2% YoY (+2% in constant ccy terms)

+0.3% QoQ (+1% in constant ccy terms)

Singapore Malaysia Indonesia Greater China Rest of the world

Greater China Loans (S$b)

5 5 5 5 5

19 19 21 21 22

34 35
36 34 34

3 2
2 3 24 4 
4 4 4 

65 65
68 67 67

Sep 19 Dec 19 Mar 20 Jun 20 Sep 20

China 1/ Offshore 2/ Hong Kong Taiwan Macau

NPL 
ratio

109 109 110 109 110

29 29 29 29 29

20 20 19 20 19

65 65 68 67 67

40 42 45 43 44

263 265 271 268 269

Sep 19 Dec 19 Mar 20 Jun 20 Sep 20

Loans higher QoQ and YoY at S$269b
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23%

26%

8%

11%

11%

7%

14%

Jun 20 Sep 20

Customer loans 

Loans

Corporate, SME and Consumer/Private Banking comprise 49%, 12% and
39% of loan book respectively

O&G sector comprise 5% of loan book (within which, 2% were OSV.  
Excluding conglomerates and national oil companies, net of allowances/ 

collaterals, OSV exposures were about 0.2% of loan book)

Commodities sector account for 5% of loan book

Shipping sector (ex OSV) made up 2% of loan book

Aviation sector comprise less than 1% of loan book

Green and sustainable finance portfolio up 4% QoQ to S$13.6b (5% of 
loan book)

Loan portfolio remained well-diversified with limited sector concentration
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Loans by Industry (S$b)

268 269

Housing 
loans

Building & 
Construction

FIs, investment & 
holding cos

Professionals & 
individuals

General commerce Manufacturing Others

14%

6%

11%

11%

9%

26%

23%



141 147 160 175 182 

133 129 
129 108 97 

25 27 
25 27 28 

300 303
314 310 307

Sep 19 Dec 19 Mar 20 Jun 20 Sep 20

Customer deposits

S$b

Deposits

Group LDR

LDRs

SGD 87.9% 87.2% 85.7% 83.2% 81.8%

USD 67.0% 63.4% 64.8% 64.0% 69.2%

CASA Fixed Deposits CASA ratioOthers

86.8% 86.5% 85.1% 85.4% 86.2%

CASA deposits rose to a record S$182b with CASA ratio at a new high of 59.2%
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47.1% 48.4%
51.0%

56.7%
59.2%
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